

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SIERRA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2026070734

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING AS MOOT

JULY 22, 2026

On July 13, 2026, Parents on behalf of Student filed a Due Process Hearing Request, called a complaint, with the Office of Administrative Hearings, referred to as OAH, naming Sierra Unified School District. Sierra Unified School District is referred to as Sierra. On July 17, 2026, Sierra filed a notice of insufficiency as to Student's complaint. On July 20, 2026, the parties jointly filed a motion to schedule mediation and continue the due process hearing. On July 21, 2026, OAH issued an order determining due process complaint insufficient. As a result of this order, all dates previously set in the matter were vacated.

As there is no current complaint pending and no hearing dates calendared, the pending motion to schedule mediation and continue the due process hearing is moot. Therefore, the motion to schedule a mediation and continue the due process hearing is denied. If Student files a timely amended complaint, the parties may file a new joint motion to schedule mediation and continue the due process hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Katherine Roe
Katherine Roe (Jul 22, 2026 14:21:07 PDT)

Katherine Roe

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings